
Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL
Chief Executive

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday, 25 October 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Dove Room, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek

17 October 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of interest 
i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
ii. Other Interests.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

4. External Audit Committee Update (Pages 13 - 26)

5. External Audit 2018/19 Annual Letter (Pages 27 - 40)

6. Treasury Management Update (Pages 41 - 50)

7. Risk Management Update (Pages 51 - 70)

8. Internal Audit 2019/20 Periodic Report (Pages 71 - 86)

9. Work Programme (Pages 87 - 88)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Audit & Accounts Committee
Councillor J Davies (Chair) Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor E Fallows Councillor K Flunder
Councillor N Hawkins Councillor K J Jackson
Councillor R Ward Councillor I Whitehouse
Councillor N Yates Mr P Brough
Mr H Mawdsley

Public Document Pack





1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

FRIDAY, 26 JULY 2019
PRESENT: Councillor  T Hall (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors K Jackson, I Whitehouse and N Yates

IN ATTENDANCE: G Patterson         - External Audit Engagement Lead
J Leak                 - Head of Audit
A Stokes             - Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief 
Finance Officer
C Hazeldene       - Finance, Income & Procurement Manager
E Bennetts          - Finance Business Partner
S Robinson         - Principal Finance Officer
P Trafford            - Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Davies, E Fallows, K Flunder, N Hawkins, 
Mr P Brough and Mr H Mawdsley

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 
held on 14 June 2019 be APPROVED as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

11 EXTERNAL AUDIT - FIN
[...]
would be fully funded through external borrowing. 
Instead the new general fund borrowing requirement of £636,000 along 
with £3million of the Ascent Loan balance was funded through internal 
borrowing;

 The average daily investment during 2018/19 was £8.9million invested 
with a total of 6 institutions, yielding £56,700 in investment income. There 

Page 7



Audit & Accounts Committee - 26 July 2019

6

was a shortfall against the investment income budget of £16,880 owing to 
the continuing and increased internal borrowing;

 £540,130 interest income was earned from the debenture and loan 
balances held with Ascent.  The debenture interest was on target against 
the budget. There was a small shortfall of £6,500 against the loan budget 
as the rate on the day of the refinanced tranche 1 was slightly lower than 
estimated at budget setting;

 
 The average return achieved by the Council on its investment portfolio for 

the year was 0.64% which compared favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks;

 Year-end investments totalled £26.6million (including £19million held with 
Ascent), all internally managed by the Council’s Treasury Management 
Team;

 The outturn against treasury and prudential indicators as set within the 
Treasury Strategy 2018/19 was shown in Annex B.

The forecast increase for the Bank of England base rate to 1.0% had been moved 
back to the quarter ending September 2020.

The ongoing dissolution of the Ascent joint housing venture meant that the Council 
was now working with Your Housing on repayment of the original Loan and 
Debenture from Ascent and the completion of a new loan agreement.

Members were advised that Council investments were always made with Banks and 
Financial Institutions in order to be ‘risk averse’, but were looking at investing further 
to increase its property portfolio.

RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management position as at 30 June 2019 be 
NOTED.

16 INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

The purpose of the report was to
[...]
ittee’s 
Terms of Reference be considered appropriate. 

20 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2019/20 municipal Year.

A member request was made for information on various fraud cases that had 
occurred elsewhere to be provided.

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be APPROVED, with the 
addition of an item on fraud as requested above. 

The meeting closed at 11.36 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

25 October 2019

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. High Peak BC 2019-20 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | October 2019

Confidential

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress at 11 October 2019 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 06

2

P
age 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. High Peak BC 2019-20 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | October 2019

Confidential

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering 

our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated to 

our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk.

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive

regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either 
[...]
rlands District 

Council 

Year ended 31 March 2019

27 August 2019

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees                                                                                 11

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Grant Patterson

Engagement Lead

T:  0121 232 5296

E: grant.b.Patterson@uk.gt.com

Avtar Sohal

Senior Audit Manager

T: 0121 232 5420

E: avtar.sohal@uk.gt.com

Lisa Morrey

Audit in-charge

T: 0121 232 5302

E: lisa.morrey@uk.gt.com

P
age 28



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 3

Executive Summary
Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

(‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2019.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 

the group and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 

draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 

the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 

findings from our audit work to the Audit and Accounts Committee as those 

charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report (AFR) on 26 July 

2019.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 

which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 

Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council and group's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for mo
[...]
he robust scrutiny of the Council’s 
Treasury Management performance in 2019/20 in compliance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and generally accepted good practice.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Committee notes the current treasury management position as at 30th 
September 2019.

3. Executive Summary

3.1. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the 
Council in February 2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements, one 
of which is to produce at least one mid-year operational report.

3.2. This report comprises the following:

 The latest interest rate forecast;
 Investment income earned to date and projected for 2019/20;
 The current investment portfolio;
 Capital programme update, the current and projected borrowing 

requirements with projected borrowing costs for 2019/20; and
 Compliance against prudential and treasury indicators set in the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2019/20.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



3.3. The main headlines include:

 The Bank of England base rate remains unchanged at 0.75% and the 
forecast increase has been moved back to December 2020.

 HM Treasury has announced that with immediate effect the PWLB new 
loan rates would be increased by 1%.

 A shortfall of £32,000 is forecast against the investment income budget 
due to the delayed increase in interest rates and continuing internal 
borrowing.

 The Ascent debenture and loan income budget is on target pending the 
implementation of the proposal for the Ascent Delivery model and new loan 
arrangement.

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance 
and a potential general fund borrowing requirement is currently forecast to 
be £60,000 under budget owing to the use of internal borrowing and 
profiling of the capital programme. 

 The average return on investments was 0.78% during the period 1st July to 
30th September. This compares favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks.

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £10.8 million spread across six 
separate institutions as at 30th September 2019.

 The Council’s current level of debt is £10 million at an average annual 
borrowing rate of 1.40%.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1. An effective Treasury Management function is critical in safeguarding and 
effectively managing the financial resources at the Council’s disposal. Sufficient 
financial resources are required to deliver and underpin all of the Council’s main 
priorities.

5. Alternative Options

5.1. This report sets out the Treasury Management position for Staffordshire 
Moorlands District Council for 2019/20 to date and the projected outturn. As 
such it is a statement of fact and there are no options.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) and Chief Finance Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

‘Treasury Management – Governance & 
Scrutiny Arrangements’ (Audit & Accounts 
Committee September 2009)

‘Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2019/20’ (Audit & Accounts 
Committee February 2019)

Finance & 
Procurement 
Moorlands House, 
Leek

Claire Hazeldene
Deputy Director & Head of Finance
Claire.Hazeldene@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Emily Bennetts
Finance Business Partner
emily.bennetts@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 42



Appendix A

Treasury Management Update 
30th September 2019

1. Introduction 

2. Economic Forecast – Interest Rates

3. Investment Income

4. Investment Portfolio

5. Capital Programme Update & Borrowing Position

6. Prudential Indicators

Page 43



1. Introduction 

1.1. Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the Authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks”.

1.2. The Council has adopted CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management which recommends that Members should be updated on 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.

1.3. The Audit & Accounts Committee has delegated responsibility for 
scrutinising the treasury function.  The Committee’s role includes approval 
of the annual treasury management strategy and scrutiny of operational 
treasury management reports.  Decisions taken by the Audit & Accounts 
Committee are reported to full Council.

1.4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2019/20 was 
approved by Council on 8th February 2019. This report details treasury 
management performance up to the 30th September 2019 and projects 
forward for the remainder of the financial year.

2. Economic Forecast – Interest Rates

2.1. The Council’s treasury advisers, Link Asset Services (‘Link’), provide the 
latest bank rate and PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) forecast: 

% Dec-
19

Mar-
20

Jun-
20

Sep-
20

Dec-
20

Mar-
21

Jun-
21

Sep-
21

Dec-
21

Mar-
22

Bank Rate 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25
5yr PWLB 

rate 2.30 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.00 3.10

10r PWLB 
rate 2.60 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40

25yr PWLB 
rate 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.00

50yr PWLB 
rate 3.20 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 3.90

2.2. Link has revised the interest rate forecast to take account of the continuing 
uncertainties around the exit of the EU and political situations both domestic 
and international. The forecast increase for the Bank of England base rate 
to 1.00% has been moved back to the quarter ending December 2020 with 
no further increase beyond this until March 2022. Link continues to 
acknowledge that unfolding events could prompt movements in rates in 
either direction at any time. 

Page 44



2.3. HM Treasury made an announcement on 9th October that with immediate 
effect the PWLB new loan rates would be increased by 1% - this has been 
reflected in th
[...]
te 
time to refinance these loans and externally borrow any of this requirement 
based on the profile of spend and continuing opportunities to ‘internally’ 
borrow, considering the movement in interest rates and the cost of carry of 
any borrowings taken.

5.9. The £294,390 budget for borrowing costs was based on externally funding 
the full Ascent loan balance of £14million and the potential for £2.8million of 
new loans to be taken mid-year to support the general fund borrowing 
requirement. An underspend of £60,000 is currently forecast against the 
budget due to continuing internal borrowing and profiling of the capital 
programme.

6. Prudential Indicators

6.1. The Council has operated within the treasury management and prudential 
indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 and 
complies with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices.

Page 49



Annex A

Page 50



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Audit and Accounts Committee

25th October 2019

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Strategic Risks (by exception)
Appendix B: Operational Risks (by exception)
Appendix C: Project Risks (by exception)
Appendix D: Opportunity Risks (all registers by exception)

1.        Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Risk 
Management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 
practice.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation 
/ fruition plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B 
(operational risks), Appendix C (project risks) and Appendix D (opportunity 
risks). 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 
by the Audit and Accounts Committee on an exception basis. This report is 
based upon the Council’s position as at June 2019.   

3.2 The latest analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the Council has 
identified and assessed 15 strategic risks, of which 40% are rated as 'high' 

TITLE: Risk Management Update (overview of 
strategic, operational and project risks)   

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader SMDC 

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins - Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. The six ‘high’ rated 
risks are listed in full at Appendix A.   

3.3 The Operational Risk Registers reveal that the Council has identified and 
assessed 31 operational risks in total, of which four are rated as ‘high’ and 
therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance thresholds. The risks falling within 
the ‘high’ category are listed in full at Appendix B.

3.4 The project risk registers now cover 11 projects and the risk profile is bulleted 
below:

 0% Critical 
 7% High – 2 risks 
 4% Medium – 1 risk
 89% Low – 24 risks 

3.5 Following the scheduled adoption of a new Corporate Plan for 2019-2023, it 
will be necessary to conduct an internal strategic risk review which ensures 
that the authority’s new ambitions have been considered and assessed in 
order to minimise barriers to their achievement and maximise the inherent 
opportunities presented through their delivery. This will be carried out during 
the December / January risk review.  

4. Evaluation of Options

4.1 There are no options to consider

5. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

5.1 Risk Management impacts on all service areas and therefore links to each of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan aims.   

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies

6.4 Financial Considerations
Effective Risk Management contributes to financial objectives 

6.5 Legal
None

Page 52



6.6 Sustainability
None

6.7 Internal and External Consultation
None

6.8 Risk Assessment
The Council’s Risk Registers are a critical element in the Council’s 
Risk Management Framework.  

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

Background Papers Location Contact details

Risk Registers – June 2019 Moorlands House Information Business Partner
Vanessa.higgins@highpeak.gov.uk 
Tel Ext 4057

Page 53

mailto:Vanessa.higgins@highpeak.gov.uk


7. Background and Introduction

7.1 The Council ensures that it undertakes a deliberate and systematic 
identification of the key risks that might prevent, degrade, delay or enhance 
the achievement of its objectives and priorities. The Council's Risk 
Management Strategy sets out the process for undertaking this on an ongoing 
basis. 

7.2 In addition to the identification of risks, managers also have to quantify them in 
terms of likelihood and potential impact. The risks are then recorded in the 
Council's Risk Registers. These have three aspects – strategic, operational 
and project risks. 

7.3 Under the Risk Management Strategy, the Council’s ‘risk tolerance’ threshold 
is set along the border between ‘medium’ and ‘high’ rated residual risks. The 
Strategy stipulates that mitigating actions should be identified for all risks that 
exceed this threshold.

7.4 The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 
on a quarterly basis and reported into the Corporate Risk Management Group 
and the Audit and Accounts Committee on an exception basis. The 
appendices provide details of all risks that have been rated as ‘high’ or above, 
and therefore beyond the Council’s risk tolerance threshold.  

8. Strategic Risks

8.1 The current strategic risk register was compiled in autumn 2018 following an 
external review. The adoption of a new Corporate Plan later this year will 
trigger the need for a further review of the register to ensure it remains 
relevant; capturing the threats and opportunities around revised priorities.

8.2 The June 2019 analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the 
Council has identified and assessed 15 Strategic Risks, of which 40% are 
rated as 'high' and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. 
There continue to be four opportunity risks within the register – housing 
growth, business growth, commercialism (trading) and effective 
contractor relations, which the alliance is working to reap the benefits from. 

8.3 The Council’s risk profile is displayed below and remains unchanged from the 
previously reported position (Dec 2018).    

Residual Risk 
Rating

Staffs Moorlands
Risks

Alliance
Risks

Total
Risks

Critical - - -
High - 6 6
Medium - 7 7
Low - 2 2

Total Risks 15

Page 54



 

Matrix 1: Risk Threats 

Matrix 2: Risk Opportunities

   
8.4 The six high rated risks are mapped on Matrix 1 above and the four 

opportunity risks are shown on Matrix 2. The categories of risk now recorded 
on the strategic risk register cover a broader range of risk types than 
before. The graphic below illustrates the risk profile across both threats and 
opportunities and also across our Corporate Plan aims.     

Impact
1 2 3 4 5

5
4

3

-  IT Security
- MTFP
- Ext Funding 
for Growth 

- Contract 
Mngt

- Investment 
into assets 

2

  
Safeguarding 

duty 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

1

Impact
5 4 3 2 1

5
4

Effective 
contractor 
relations

3

Housing & 
Business 
Growth

Council 
Trading

2

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

1

Page 55



9. Operational Risks 

9.1 The June 2019 analysis of the Operational Risk Registers reveals that the 
Council has identified and assessed 31 operational risks in total, of which four 
are rated as ‘high’ and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. 
There has been no significant change since the last report.      

9.2 The four risks falling within the ‘high’ category are listed in full at Appendix B. 
A full breakdown of the Council’s operational risk profile is given below:

Residual Risk 
Rating

Staffs 
Moorlands 

Risks

Alliance
Risks

Total Risks

Critical - - -
High - 4 4
Medium 1 7 8
Low 1 18 19

Total Risks 31
   

9.3 The greatest number of operational risks sits within the Operational Services 
area, which encompasses waste and recycling; street scene, leisure, and 
horticulture.

9.4 An analysis of the alignment of risk to our corporate objectives shows that 
most operational risks relate to the use of resources in order to achieve value 
for money.  

Aim
 1: T

hreats

Aim
 1: O

pportu
nitie

s

Aim
 2: T

hreats

Aim
 2: O

pportu
nitie

s

Aim
 3: T

hreats

Aim
 3: O

pportu
nitie

s

Aim
 4: T

hreats

Aim
 4: O

pportu
nitie

s
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Page 56



10. Project Risks

10.1 The alliance’s project management methodology requires all projects to 
present an assessment of associated risks at Stage Two of the decision-
making process for project approval.

10.2 June’s risk review has seen several new project risk registers added and 
some movement within individual registers. 

 Digital Portal
 Committee Management System 
 Hybrid Mail 
 AES Phased Implementation 
 Management of Countryside sites (SM)
 Cornhill (SM)
 Leek Mill Quarter (SM)
 Local Plan (SM)
 Leisure Management NEW
 Civica Pay NEW
 Enhanced Trading NEW

 
10.3 The profile of project risk threats overall is bulleted below: 

 0% Critical 
 7% High – 2 risks 
 4% Medium – 1 risk
 89% Low – 24 risks 

10.4 In addition, a total of 17 opportunity risks have been identified across six of the 
above projects, with all three new projects identifying the positive 
opportunities within the projects. 

 

Asse
ts

Audit

Custo
mer S

ervi
ce

s

Democra
tic

 an
d 

Community

Le
ga

l &
 Electi

ons

Fin
an

ce
 an

d Procu
rement

OD &
 Tran

sfo
rm

ati
on

Operat
ional 

Se
rvi

ce
s

Rege
nerat

ion

Reg S
ervi

ce
s (

Plan
ning)

Reg S
ervi

ce
s (

Envir
o)

Visit
or S

ervi
ce

s
0
2
4
6
8

10

Total Risks SMDC

Page 57



This page is intent
[...]
to funding not 
open to a LA.

SWT is an existing charity 
so will be aware of funding 
opportunities.

3 4 Successful funding opportunities 
to be recorded to demonstrate 
success.

Post transfer

Andrew 
Stokes – 
Leisure 

L1 Management of 
the sites by one 
contractor 
delivers financial 
efficiencies to the 
Alliance.

Report of financial 
outcomes will be shared 
by the provider. Provider 
has increased control in 
regards to setting of 
charges for service 
delivered; proposals to 
change such must be 
approved by the Client.

4 5 Annual review of charges and 
financial position assessed by 
Client.

Ongoing

  

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Audit & Accounts Committee

25 October 2019

TITLE: 2019/20 Internal Audit Periodic Report
April 2019 to September 2019

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader 
SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak - Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix 1 - Audit Reports issued between 1st April 2019 and 30th September 
2019
Appendix 2 - Internal Audit 2019/20 Progress Information as at 30th September 
2019
Appendix 3 - 2018/19 Audit Recommendations Implementation

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee note the progress information contained within this report.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 
information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2019/20 fina
[...]
ulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy 
& Procedures 

To consider updates to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act Policy & Procedures. (as 
required)

Whistleblowing Policy To consider updates to the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy. (as required)

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

Agree Programme of Work     To agree future work programme of A&A Committee.

Review of Effectiveness of A&A Committee 
inc. Terms of Reference 

To consider the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the Audit & Accounts Committee and the A&A 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

P
age 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 External Audit Committee Update
	5 External Audit 2018/19 Annual Letter
	6 Treasury Management Update
	Appendix A Treasury Management Update

	7 Risk Management Update
	Appendix A 1 for Risk Management Update
	Appendix B 2 for Risk Management Update
	Appendix C 3 for Risk Management Update
	Appendix D 4 for Risk Management Update

	8 Internal Audit 2019/20 Periodic Report
	Appendix A 1 for Internal Audit 2019/20 Periodic Report
	Appendix A 2 for Internal Audit 2019/20 Periodic Report
	Appendix A 3 for Internal Audit 2019/20 Periodic Report

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

FRIDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2019
PRESENT: Councillor J Davies (Chair) 

Councillors E Fallows, K Flunder, T Hall and K J Jackson

IN ATTENDANCE: A Sohal External Audit Engagement Lead
E Bennetts Finance Business Partner
CHazeldene Deputy Director and Head of Finance
V Higgins Information Business Partner
J Leak Head of Audit
A Stokes Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief 

Finance Officer
P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer

APOLOGIES: Councillors I Whitehouse, N Yates and Mr H Mawdsley

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 
held on 26 July 2019 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

23 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE

Avtar Sohal – Senior Audit Manager – updated members with the current stage of 
progress. The Audit was still in it’s early ‘planning’ stage, with little progress made as 
yet and no issues raised.

The audit opinion on the council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts was issued on 31 
July 2019, completing the audit for that year. The report set out the schedule for the 
2019/20 audit and how this would be reported back to the committee. Details were 
also enclosed regarding potential audit reforms by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government. 

Responding to a member query, Avtar felt that the likely timescale for the above 
reforms would be 2021/22.



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 October 2019

2

24 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL LETTER

Avtar Sohal – Senior Audit Manager – outlined the letter as a statutory requirement, 
having followed the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note 07 – ‘Auditor Reporting’. 

The letter summarised the previously tabled ISA 260 report, advising that an 
unqualified opinion had been issued. Significant Audit Risks which had been 
identified had been examined and found to be dealt with satisfactorily.

Members queried any potential changes in work associated with the Value For 
Money projections and Avtar confirmed that many of these would relate to changes 
in the Business Rate system, some of which could create ‘windfall income’ and 
resultant underspends. Many other councils were having to dip into their financial 
reserves to continue operating normally, whereas SMDC did not, which was a very 
clear indicator of good governance. 

Andrew Stokes advised that the council always kept a close eye on new sources of 
income in the form of grants etc., some of which did not apply to SMDC.

25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The mid-year report was presented to members by Emily Bennett – Finance 
Business Partner. The main headlines included:-

 The Bank of England base rate remained unchanged at 0.75% and the
forecast increase had been moved back to December 2020;

 HM Treasury had announced that with immediate effect the PWLB new
loan rates would be increased by 1%;

 A shortfall of £32,000 was forecast against the investment income budget due 
to the delayed increase in interest rates and continuing internal borrowing;

 The Ascent debenture and loan income budget was on target pending the 
implementation of the proposal for the Ascent Delivery model and new loan 
arrangement;

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance and a 
potential general fund borrowing requirement was forecast to be £60,000 
under budget owing to the use of internal borrowing and profiling of the capital 
programme;

 The average return on investments was 0.78% during the period 1st July to 
30th September. This compared favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks;

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £10.8 million spread across six 
separate institutions as at 30th September 2019;

 The Council’s current level of debt was £10 million at an average annual 
borrowing rate of 1.40%.



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 October 2019

3

The most significant of the items shown above was the immediate 1% increase in 
PWLB loan rates, applying to new loans taken after 9 October 2019. The letter from 
HM Treasury advising of this increase was annexed to the report. This meant that 
the PWLB was now the most expensive form of borrowing available to the Council. 
As such, this was expected to have a negative effect on some regeneration projects. 
A collective response from the Local Government Association had been forwarded to 
HM Treasury regarding the size of the increase and the lack of notice given. An 
update on this situation would be given at the next meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

26 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The half-yearly overview of the Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk 
Registers as at 30 June 2019 was presented to members by Vanessa Higgins – 
Information Business Partner.

The Council had identified 15 strategic risks, of which 40% (6) were rated ‘high’ and 
therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. These were detailed in 
Appendix ‘A’. 31 operational risks had been identified, of which 4 were rated ‘high’ 
and shown in Appendix ‘B’.

Following the scheduled adoption of the new Corporate Plan for 2019 – 2023, it was 
necessary to conduct an internal strategic risk review to ensure that the Council’s 
new ambitions were considered and assessed in order to minimise barriers to their 
achievement and maximise the inherent opportunities presented through their 
delivery.

The project risk registers covered 11 projects with a profile as follows:-

 0% Critical
 7% High – 2 risks
 4% Medium – 1 risk
 89% Low – 24 risks

RESOLVED – That the Committee NOTE the Council’s risk position and the 
mitigation / fruition plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic 
risks), Appendix B (operational risks), Appendix C (project risks) and 
Appendix D (opportunity risks).

27 INTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 PERIODIC REPORT

The report covering the period April to September 2019 was introduced to members 
by John Leak – Head of Audit.

5 audit reports had been issued during the period with 1 substantial, 3 satisfactory 
and 1 limited assurance status. These were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

All audit recommendations had been agreed, though none of those for 2019/20 had 
yet become due for implementation. 98% of 2018/19 audit recommendations that 
were due had been implemented. 8 audits were in progress at the time of reporting 
and approximately 41% of the Audit Plan was completed.



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 October 2019

4

The 1 ‘limited’ assurance  related to Civica Shared Services Data Breaches. The 
Local Taxation databases for SMDC and HPBC were merged in November 2018. 
Deficiencies in the testing procedure prior to the live merge resulted in 126 instances 
where there were ‘cross-boundary’ accounts where individuals had lived in both 
areas at some point. The accounts were linked together through the National 
Insurance Number. Most of these instances were ‘closed’ accounts, with no resultant 
issues. However in 3 cases documentation was issued to an incorrect address. 
These ‘data breaches’ were reported to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
by the council and had now been dealt with to completion. The ICO had made 
certain recommendations to the council as a result.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 

28 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER

This item was added to the agenda immediately prior to the meeting and was 
distributed in hard copy format to members.

Following a review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Accounts Committee, it was 
noted that one of the three independent members posts was vacant due to Mr. Barry 
Steans passing away in 2018. Given Mr. Steans’ previous background in the 
financial sector, it was felt to be ideal to find someone with a similar background.

RESOLVED – That an advertisement be placed for the vacant position of 
Independent Member to the Committee.

29 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2019/20 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be APPROVED.

The meeting closed at 11.07 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


